Total												   913,923		  713,267

Short-term borrowings include bank overdraft and short-term
bank loans, the current portion of long-term bank loans, short-
term financial lease liabilities arising from the application of IFRS
16 and, under other short-term loans, mainly the current portion
of financial liabilities payable to non-banking third parties.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS139

Long-term borrowings include the non-current portion of long-
term bank loans, long-term financial lease liabilities arising from
the application of IFRS 16 and financial liabilities payable to non-
bank third parties.
Financial lease liabilities amounted to EUR 710 million (EUR 640
million in 2020) and are detailed in the following table:

FINANCIAL LEASE LIABILITIES

(Euro/000)										   31 December 2021	 31 December 2020
Short-term financial lease liabilities							   125,597			  102,791
Long-term financial lease liabilities							   584,679			  537,506
Total											   710,276			  640,297

The changes in financial lease liabilities during 2021 are reported
in the following table:

(Euro/000)							   IFRS 16			  Ex IAS 17		  Financial lease liabilities
1 January 2021							   640,251		  46			   640,297
Acquisitions							   115,445		  72			   115,517
Disposals							   (146,148)		  (153)			   (146,301)
Financial expenses						   19,469			   6			   19,475
Changes in consolidation area					   66,272			   236			   66,508
Translation adjustement						   14,780			   0			   14,780
31 December 2021						   710,069		  207			   710,276

The following table shows the breakdown of the long-term bor-
rowings in accordance with their maturity date:

AGEING OF THE LONG-TERM BORROWINGS

(Euro/000)										   31 December 2021	 31 December 2020
Within 2 years										   139,137			  101,932
From 2 to 5 years										   289,848			  262,618
Beyond 5 years										   195,747			  198,294
Total											   624,732			  562,844

The following table shows the breakdown of the long-term bor-
rowings, excluded financial lease liabilities, in accordance with
their maturity date:

AGEING OF LONG-TERM BORROWINGS EXCLUDED LEASE LIABILITIES